
From: Andrew Christiansen
To: "Sandy Rix"
Cc: Claire Longbottom
Subject: I18-11802 - 3.71.7.9.2 - FW: DPA submission.
Date: Friday, 21 September 2018 8:37:47 AM

From: maree quinn <quinn.maree@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, 21 September 2018 7:39 AM
To: Andrew Christiansen <achristiansen@cgvc.sa.gov.au>
Subject: DPA submission.

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: maree quinn <quinn.maree@gmail.com>
To: "achristiansen@cgvc.sa.ggov.au" <achristiansen@cgvc.sa.ggov.au>
Cc:
Bcc:
Date: Fri, 21 Sep 2018 08:05:04 +1000
Subject: DPA submission

The Chief Excutive Officer, Clare and Gilbert Valleys Council,

Dr Helen MacDonald,

I would like to express my support for the proposed DPA.

Clare Valley has a lot of potential and it is good to see that the council is recognising this and planning 
accordingly to ensure an optimal outcome for all, in the future.

I write as a frequent tourist, who became a property owner with the intention of moving permantly to the region.
Please accept this as a written submission only, I do not wish to be heard at the public meeting.

We choose Clare, because of where it sits in the landscape - in relationship to the city of Adelaide and 
surrounding villages and points north - the vineyards, the heritage, its visual appeal, the compactness and 
facilities of the township. The DPA, seems to encourage developement that will ensure these things are not 
eroded over time, but rather enhanced.

In partic ----- Message truncated -----

mailto:/O=CGVC/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=ANDREW CHRISTIANSEN
mailto:sr@jensenplus.com.au
mailto:clongbottom@CGVC.sa.gov.au












From: Lynda Salter
To: Claire Longbottom
Subject: I18-11685 - 3.71.7.9.2 - FW: “Clare Township DPA Submission”
Date: Wednesday, 19 September 2018 12:03:51 PM

From: John O'Brien <johns.ipadmini@icloud.com>
Sent: Tuesday, 18 September 2018 10:10 PM
To: AdminGroup <admin@CGVC.sa.gov.au>
Subject: “Clare Township DPA Submission”

 · Ref Piece 50 in DP62306, situated on Slaughterhouse Road Appendix C Industrial Land Study

It may appear as if there is no flood issue however.

That land marked for Industry has a watercourse that runs the entire roadside boundary.

The water course runs in from neighbouring properties in a Westerly direction downhill.

The key Issue

There is an on watercourse dam that is blocking the flow of two water courses that Sits approx 400m away from
the site.

This makes the watercourse appear dry and of no issue yet.

To my knowledge the dam has no consent nor approval and probably no engineering or plans.

The dam  holds between 2-5 megs with a wall of approx 4.8m above the natural ground level as surveyed for
pending legal action.

The owner of the dam has filled the dam with mains water and let it flood in the past.

At time of the last flooding it was a pump failure apparently.

The dam has no mechanical way at present of being controlled as the pump was in fact wired into another
parties electrical services.  The use of the dam was in breach of water permit activity and at present has been
abandoned.

The owner refuses to mitigate the immediate and potential problems and has ignored requests for action.

At some point  the dam will fail and cause problems for all down stream properties.

Including piece 50

That alone should cause concern that the entire roadside edge of the land is in fact a water course.

When it topped out last time the water course became a meter deep and approx 2 meters wide and flowed for
several weeks.

If that road is intended to be an access and egress for large vehicles it will need to be rectified.

John O'Brien MCom UQ GDIp UA

mailto:/O=CGVC/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=LMOORE
mailto:clongbottom@CGVC.sa.gov.au


tlc:p218245_005.docx 

Our ref: TLC/218245 

3 September 2018 

The Chief Executive Officer 
Clare and Gilbert Valleys Council 
4 Gleeson Street 
CLARE  SA  5453 

By email: admin@cgvc.sa.gov.au  
Cc: achristiansen@cgvc.sa.gov.au 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Clare Township DPA – written submissions – SC Heinrich & Co Pty Ltd 

We act for SC Heinrich and Co Pty Ltd (SCH) and the Heinrich family in the above 
matter. 

I refer to the Council’s invitation for submissions about the draft “Clare Township 
Development Plan Amendment” (DPA).  This letter comprises my client’s submissions.  

1. My client’s land holdings

SCH and the Heinrich family own or control the following land relevant to these 
submissions and the DPA:  

(i) Stanley Flat land - as shown in yellow in Annexure A and including two 
allotments used by SCH (shown in orange) as a depot1 (see attached), all 
presently in the Primary Production Zone and Horticulture Policy Area 2. 

(ii) Farrell Flat Road Land - as shown in Annexure B (see attached) and 
presently in the Residential Zone and the Industry Zone. 

(iii) Beare Street Land - 16 Beare Street, Clare2 and presently in the Residential 
Zone (no Policy Area). 

These submissions relate to the Stanley Flat land, the Farrell Flat Road land and the 
Beare Street land and are summarised immediately below. 

2. Executive summary - my client’s position

My client makes three principal requests for amendments and further investigations for 
the DPA relating to the three areas identified above.  That is, my client respectfully 
seek: 

1 Allotment 5 and 530, Horrocks Highway, Stanley Flat comprised in CT 5262/640 and CT 
6117/604. 
2 Comprised in Certificate of Title 5262/638. 

mailto:admin@cgvc.sa.gov.au
mailto:achristiansen@cgvc.sa.gov.au
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(i) Stanley Flat Land  

That at least the Depot Land but if feasible, the Stanley Flat Land be re-zoned 
to (in order of preference), an appropriate mixed use, commercial, or light 
industrial-type zone that is sympathetic to the establishment and continuation of 
depot uses carried on by my clients and others.  

(ii) Beare Street land 

That the Beare Street Land and its locality be incorporated into the proposed 
new Medium Density Policy Area, to permit the development of dwellings at 
higher densities than presently contemplated by the more general Residential 
Zone provisions.  

(iii) Farrell Flat Road Land 

That certain anomalies in the location of the Zone boundary between the 
existing Industry Zone and Residential Zone at Farrell Flat Road be corrected 
as shown in Annexure B. 

I will detail the background to SCH the Depot Land, which is the principal focus of 
these submissions.  I will then elaborate on my client’s other requests for the DPA. 

3. Background to SCH and the Heinrich family

SCH is a family-owned and operated earthmoving, quarrying and materials transport 
company that was founded by my client’s father, Stanley Heinrich in 1954.   

SCH commenced as primarily an earthmoving contractor, but has grown over time and 
now provides earthmoving, quarrying/landscape supply and haulage services mainly 
across the mid-north of South Australia.   

SCH has been a longstanding source of employment for Clare and the mid-north.  It 
has now been an important supplier of quarrying, earthmoving and haulage services to 
local and State government and the private sector for many decades. 

SCH presently employs 22 staff, who work at various work sites across the mid-north of 
South Australia and the Depot Land itself.  Its business relies heavily on the use and 
parking of light and heavy vehicles and equipment.  Its fleet includes light utes, small 
medium and large trucks and a range of earthmoving quarrying equipment including, 
for example, excavators, dozers, scrapers and mobile crushing plant.   

SCH has always required a secure and appropriately located depot facility for its 
business equipment.  Accordingly, the Heinrich family purchased allotment 5 at the 
Depot Land in 1981 because they considered it suitable for their depot needs.  SCH 
has continuously used allotment 5 as a business depot for some 37 years since then 
but more recently, it expanded to allotment 530.   

In 2014, SCH lodged a development application to reconfigure and expand its depot 
and provide a covered vehicle parking building and associated works3 (2014 DA).  The 
Council processed the 2014 DA as a Category 3 form of development and granted 
development plan consent to the 2014 DA on 7 April 2017 (2017 Consent).   

3 DA 433/061/14. 
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However, as a result of the Category 3 categorisation due to the Primary Production 
Zoning (PPZ) of the land, my client was forced to defend proceedings by representors 
in the Environment, Resources and Development Court (ERD Court) challenging the 
2017 Consent.  The ERD Court appeal caused significant delay and cost to my client 
and culminated in consent orders quashing the 2017 Consent for procedural reasons.   

Earlier in 2018, SCH lodged a fresh development application for its depot to regularise 
the use of the land and provide its desired covered vehicle parking building (2018 DA).  
However, again due to the current zoning, this application was also processed as a 
Category 3 form of development.  It will soon be notified accordingly, with representors 
again being given appeal rights. 

4. Background to the Stanley Flat Land generally

As shown in Annexure A, the Stanley Flat Land contains a range of allotment sizes 
ranging from less than 1 ha to approximately 30 ha of irregular shape and 
configuration.  The Stanley Flat Land is bisected by the Hutt River and various unmade 
public road reserves.  It contains various scattered native vegetation.   

Despite the present zoning, many parts of the Stanley Flat Land are not used for 
productive primary production purposes.  Rather, much of that land is presently owned 
or controlled by the Heinrich family and is used either as a depot (see above), 
residential purposes, vehicle parking (on Section 3029 at Lookout Road) or is vacant 
and unused.   

Aside from my client’s land, Mr David Willson owns land where shown in Annexure A 
(Willson Land)4.  The Willson Land is used as a residence and for commercial 
activities associated with Clare Valley Tours, including the parking of tour bus(es). 

I now turn to my client’s specific submissions in relation to the Depot Land and more 
broadly, the Stanley Flat Land.  

5.1 Re-zoning critical to SCH’s ongoing commercial viability 

It is beyond argument that SCH’s depot and “home base” at the Depot Land in 
Annexure A is critical to the viability of SCH’s business.  As mentioned, the Depot 
Land is the family’s central “home base” for all of the administration and parking/depot-
type activities associated with its business. 

It is equally critical to the ongoing viability of SCH’s business that it operate an 
appropriate depot to park, clean and service its vehicles and equipment and to conduct 
its other business activities.   

To function efficiently, SCH will continue to have a need to upgrade or reconfigure its 
depot to meet its dynamic and evolving business needs.  SCH requires flexibility to 
efficiently make sensible upgrades of its depot as needs arise.   

However, it is evident above that my client has already experienced serious problems 
with developing its depot. These have largely been caused by the terms of the current 
PPZ.   

My client believes it is critical that the Council's Development Plan recognise its long-
standing depot use and be more sympathetic to it, to ensure the continued viability of 
SCH’s business at the Depot Land. 

4 Sections 5 and 9 and allotment 4 in DP49598. 
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My client therefore submits that the DPA should be expanded to include the Stanley 
Flat Land but at least (and most importantly), the Depot Land and that this land be re-
zoned to, in order of preference, a mixed-use type zone, a commercial zone or light 
industry zone. 
 
5.2 Land already incompatible with productive primary production 
 
In our submission, given the physical state of development on the Depot Land over 
many decades, the current PPZ policies are now of very limited relevance to much of 
the Depot Land.   
 
For the same reasons, substantial portions of the Stanley Flat Land, but certainly the 
Depot Land is unlikely to be conducive to primary production or to ever be converted 
back to primary production.  We make the following further submissions: 
 

(I) Allotment 5 has been approved for and been developed with office and 
administration areas, storage buildings and staff amenities associated with 
SCH’s depot there.   

 
(II) Underground fuel tanks, a re-fuelling pump and associated pumping 

infrastructure already exist and have been actively used for decades on 
allotment 5 in association with my client’s depot and previous agricultural land 
uses.   

 
(III) Significant areas on the Depot Land and other land and public roads have 

historically been used for the manoeuvring of heavy vehicles associated with 
the depot.   

 
(IV) The irregular shape, configuration and pattern of allotments is not conducive to 

wide-scale “viticulture and other agricultural production”5 or economically 
productive “cropping and grazing”6 activities contemplated by the current PPZ 
and Horticulture Policy Area 2.   

 
(V) The sporadically-configured allotments are interrupted by the Hutt River and 

tracts of native vegetation, which make the efficient use for primary production 
limited. 

 
(VI) Much of the Stanley Flat Land is already owned by either my clients or Mr 

Willson, neither of whom are farmers or wish to use the land for farming. 
 
In our submission, the historical development of the Stanley Flat Land is now not 
conducive to productive primary production use and in the main, is unlikely to be 
converted back to primary production.  This renders much of the PPZ policy irrelevant 
to this portion of the PPZ.   
 
It follows that a more suitable and relevant suite of policies akin to a rural-type, 
sensitive mixed-use, commercial or light industrial zone should be seriously considered 
and investigated at least for the Depot Land (but also for the Stanley Flat Land). 
 
5.3 Proposed re-zoning a good economic outcome for Clare 
 
The Council engaged Property & Advisory to conduct a study entitled "Clare Industrial 

                                                
5 See Development Plan, Horticulture Policy Area Objective 1. 
6 See PPZ, Objective 1. 
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Land Study"7 (P&A Study) as part of its DPA investigations, given the lack of 
appropriately located industry zoned land in Clare.   
 
The P&A Study recognised that there are economic benefits to Clare of securing future 
industrial type land supply: 
 

The clear benefit of securing a future industrial land supply is that it provides 
scope for Council to market to town new industries and investors, with flow-on 
effects such as increased local employment, improved rate revenue and 
improved expenditure on local construction and suppliers. Council cannot, of 
itself, furnish new industrial investment, but it can provide the conditions that 
make the town attractive to investors, and ensure that the town is at least on 
those investors "radar".8  

 
As mentioned, SCH is already an employer of some 22 persons in the Clare region.  It 
indirectly employs many others.  With further investigations and appropriate policy 
change, the Stanley Flat Land could become a meaningful contributor of employment-
generating uses that would provide economic benefits for the Clare Township and the 
Council area generally.   
 
In our submission, it makes eminent planning sense, for the Depot Land and its locality 
to be permissive of uses that contribute to the economic future of Clare and its 
surrounds, subject of course to the outcomes of further detailed investigations. 
 
5.4 Re-zoning can address shortage of commercial/industrial land 
 
The P&A Study also recognises that there are locational and other difficulties with the 
existing commercial and industrial land supply in Clare.  The P&A Study notes as 
follows about the commercial and industrial land supply problem: 
 

Arising from the ongoing investigations and engagement has been a continuing 
theme regarding the lack of suitable industrial land within Clare for industrial and 
commercial businesses to locate and grow.  This lack of both diversity and 
growth has, anecdotally, led to out-of-zone developments occurring and a range 
of interface problems with residential land uses.9 

 
My client agrees with the sentiments of others about the historical lack of suitably-
zoned land at Clare for commercial business such as it to locate and grow.   
 
Indeed, SCH’s Stanley Flat depot is one excellent example of “out-of-zone” 
developments occurring (with all of the resultant procedural and planning problems), 
due to a historical lack or inappropriateness of appropriate commercial and industrial-
type zones in and near Clare. 
 
To address the problem, the P&A Study identifies the Stanley Flat Land as being one 
potentially-suitable option for alternative commercial or industry-type zones and was 
nominated as Option 6.10   
 
My client respectfully does not agree that the Stanley Flat Land would have no 
economic advantages over other townships such as Saddleworth or Balaklava.  
Indeed, that land remains an excellent and economic location for my client’s depot and 
administrative premises.   

                                                
7 PA 1829,R0194 dated June 2018 
8 See Property and Advisory report, page 22 
9 See page 2. 
10 See Table 5 and Figure 11, pp 25-26. 
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In my submission the natural planning advantages of its distance a short distance away 
from suburban Clare far outweighs the location of commercial and industry zones near 
to the township.  The land use interface problems with the existing industry and 
commercial zone locations are well documented by P&A.  Any economic 
disadvantages by infrastructure deficiency at Stanley Flat can be solved including by 
contributions from my client and others.  I will address the specific planning advantages 
of Stanley Flat in further detail below.  
 
However, my client strongly maintains that the Stanley Flat Land and at least the Depot 
Land therein, is an excellent potential location for a carefully-considered, 
environmentally sensitive mixed-use, commercial or light industrial-type zone that can 
address the current lack of such appropriately located land in Clare itself.   
 
Stanley Flat Land a good planning outcome for re-zoning as proposed 
 
Of course, detailed investigations would be required to ensure that the Stanley Flat 
Land is suitable for the kinds of uses envisaged in a mixed-use, commercial or 
industrial-type zone.  Those considerations are identified in the P&A Study11.  Applying 
P&A’s considerations, in my submission the Stanley Flat land: 

(i) Traffic - is accessible to heavy vehicles without causing undue problems for 
other traffic and has access to an (albeit partly unmade) local road to the north if 
required;  

(ii) Amenity, impacts and character - is sufficiently separated from the township 
and residences in the PPZ so as not to cause significant diminution of the 
amenity of any sensitive use;  

(iii) Topography - is generally flat and would require minimal earthworks for future 
development;  

(iv) Flood hazard risk - has not in my client’s experience been significantly affected 
by flooding, nor was the site identified as a flood hazard risk during assessment 
by my client’s stormwater engineers, Mace Engineering, or by the Council or the 
NRM Board during the assessment of the 2014 DA; and  

(v) Infrastructure - is capable of connecting to infrastructure and of being "self-
sufficient" in terms of water and electricity.  Infrastructure improvements could 
be made in the future including by co-operation with my clients, to service this 
land.  

(vi) Southern gateway - is not on the southern approach to Clare, which Property 
and Advisory advise is a gateway location and should not be developed for 
industrial-type uses. 

 
With these factors in mind, my client strongly considers that the Depot Land (and the 
broader Stanley Flat land) sufficiently satisfies the criteria identified by P&A (and 
Jensen +) and merits re-zoning in accordance with policies that are sympathetic to the 
continuation of SCH’s depot on the Depot Land, being the most critical factor for my 
client.  
 
We acknowledge that the considerations identified in the P&A Study12 are referenced 
only to industrial land. However, the same planning considerations arise in relation to 

                                                
11 See page 24. 
12 See page 24 
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commercial and mixed-use type uses that my client seeks for the Depot Land.  
 
Whilst further investigations would clearly be required, in principle a re-zoning of the 
type proposed, if properly investigated and prepared, would be a sensible planning 
outcome for both the Clare Township and Stanley Flat and would have economic 
benefits to the Clare community generally.  New zone provisions could be developed to 
ensure that the amenity of surrounding residences is maintained and that 
environmental considerations including watercourses such as the Hutt River are 
maintained. 
 
The re-zoning would have the additional significant planning and economic benefits of 
allowing my client to continue its business operations efficiently, to ensure that SCH 
grows as a source of employment and as a vital service to the Clare township. 
 
Specific amendments to current zoning 
 
My client makes the following specific submissions concerning the possible future 
planning policies that could conceivably apply as part of a mixed use, commercial or 
light industrial zone at the Stanley Flat Land.   
 
We submit that any new zoning for the Depot Land and the Stanley Flat land should 
take the following into account:  
 

1. make activities associated with my client’s business depot a merit, Category 2 
form of development at worst;  
 

2. contain a provision listing envisaged forms of development in the Zone to 
include a "depot", " vehicle parking", "re-fuelling facilities", "office", "warehouse", 
"store", "workshop", "road transport terminal".  
 

3. incorporate appropriate Objectives and Principles of Development Control 
controlling the emission of noise and odour, to preserve the interface with the 
Primary Production Zone and to protect the amenity of residences in the 
locality;  

 
4. incorporate appropriate policies concerning the generation of traffic, car parking 

and vehicle movement, particularly on to the Horrocks Highway13   
 

5. incorporate policies to ensure the preservation and enhancement of natural 
resources and the natural environment, particular the Hutt River and its 
catchment;  
 

6. incorporate appropriate water sensitive design and stormwater management 
policies to regulate operations in conjunction with existing Council Wide 
policies;  
 

7. provide for landscaping buffers and visual screening the proposed range of 
uses from public roads and surrounding sensitive uses. 

 
Procedural amendments 
 
I have already outlined the cumbersome and difficult non-complying and Category 3 
processes that now apply in the PPZ.   My clients emphasise the need for change to 

                                                
13 Noting that the Horrocks Highway is a primary arterial road identified in the Council’s 
Development Plan. 
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the policies applying to the Depot Land and make the following further submissions.  
 
The non-complying list in the PPZ picks up many activities including, for example, a 
store, road transport terminal and a motor repair station that are broadly similar to 
those associated with a typical depot use.  Whilst my client does not accept that a 
depot use fairly answers those forms of development (and is a separate and distinct 
form of development in its own right), to avoid doubt my client suggests that they be 
removed from the non-complying list.  
 
We emphasise the importance that the Procedural Matters provisions applying to the 
Depot Land be altered to make a “depot” at worst a merit, Category 2 development.   
 
Farrell Flat Road Land 
 
As shown in Annexure B, my clients own or control substantial land located in the 
Industry Zone and Residential Zone at Farrell Flat Road, Clare.   
 
However, there are anomalies and inconsistencies between existing, approved land 
uses and the zone boundary in this location.  My clients therefore respectfully submit 
that the Zone boundary should be corrected and relocated to ensure that their existing 
lawful residential uses are removed from the Industry Zone and relocated into the 
Residential Zone. 
 
In particular, my client Malcolm Heinrich resides at allotment 50 in DP 85125 and owns 
the adjacent residential land at allotments 5 and 6 in DP2300, where shown in 
Annexure B.  However, at present these residential allotments are either wholly or 
partly located in the Industry Zone.  The zone boundary ought to be moved northward 
so that these three allotments are located wholly in the Residential Zone.   
 
Beare Street Land 
 
Finally, as noted above my client SCH operates an un-manned service trade premises 
involving the display and sale of various landscaping supplies from its Beare Street 
Land.   
 
The Beare Street land was formerly used by SCH as its business depot prior to 
relocating that depot to allotment 5 on the depot land in approximately 1981.  
 
Should approval be forthcoming to SCH’s development application to regularise the 
depot use at allotment 530, my client intends to cease its service trade premises 
operation at the Beare Street Land and instead wishes to develop the Beare Street 
Land with dwellings. 
 
Given the opportunity afforded by the DPA, my client respectfully seeks that the DPA 
locate the Beare Street Land and its locality in the proposed Medium Density Policy 
Area.  This would allow the Beare Street Land to be developed at slightly higher 
densities than is facilitated by the remainder of the Residential Zone.14 
 
My client sees no particular planning or other reason why the Medium Density Policy 
Area cannot apply to an extended area that includes the Beare Street land. 
 
My client respectfully submits that expanding the Medium Density Policy Area in this 
way will encourage further residential development in Clare, which will have resultant 

                                                
14 For example, detached dwellings with sites down to 350 m² and row dwellings with site areas 
in the order of 250 m².   
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economic benefits for the township. 

Summary 

My client wishes to be heard in respect of these submissions at the public meeting on 
25 September 2018.   

Please confirm that my client will be given the opportunity to appear personally or by 
representative to make submissions at that public meeting. 

Yours faithfully 

Tom Crompton 
Senior Associate  
BOTTEN LEVINSON 
Email: tlc@bllawyers.com.au 
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ANNEXURE A  
 

MAP OF STANLEY FLAT LAND AND DEPOT LAND 
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ANNEXURE B 
 

PROPOSED RE-LOCATION OF ZONE BOUNDARY AT FARRELL FLAT ROAD 



September 3, 2018
Date created:Land Services Group

The Property Location Browser is available on the Land Services Group Website: www.sa.gov.au/landservices

Government
of South Australia
Land Services Group

The information provided above, is not represented to be accurate, current or complete at the time of printing this report. The Government of South Australia accepts no liability for the use of 
this data, or any reliance placed on it.

Disclaimer: 
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8 August, 201.8

Mr A Christiansen

Manager - Development & Community
Clare & Gilbert Valleys Council
4 Gleeson St

CLARE SA 5453

St Joseph's School
29 Victoria Road, CLARE SA 5453

Ph (08) 88423830 Fax (08) 8842341 O
Email peters@stjoclar. catholic. edu. au

WWW. stjoclar. catholic. edu. au

Dear Andrew

St Joseph's School, Clare has recently undertaken a Master Planning process to look at how we can best
utilise our current site to provide optimal educational outcomes for our students,

One of the key items considered as part of the process was improved play and fitness areas and how
best to expand those and also accommodate necessary parking facilities and a kiss and drop zone for
student safety at school drop-off and pick-up times.

Our current school site is zoned "Recreational". In recent Years, we have purchased four properties
adjacent to the school, and would like to develop these to achieve the outcomes detailed above,

3 King Street, Clare [Lot it 047942]
13 Temple Road, Clare ILOt 9192 F2095591
25 Victoria Road, Clare [Lot 91 F203736]
Lot 12 Gleeson Street, Clare [CT5466/5L7 - acquired L/7118]

As such, we request that Council rezone these four properties from "Residential" to "Recreational" as
we understand "educational establishment" is an envisaged land use under Recreational zoriing. I have
attached a map detailing the properties we wish to be rezoned along with an architect's conceptual
design of how the properties may be developed for improved play space, parking and learning areas.

In 201.2, Clare & Gilbert Valley Council's Strategic Plan included a stated vision for the area to become an
'educational hub'. At the time, then Council CEO, Roy Blight, noted at a meeting with myself and
representatives of Catholic Education SA that Council "would welcome any proposal or development
which supports this outcome". Our purchase of the portion of Temple Rd between our current school
site and the block at 3.3 Temple Rd was greatly encouraged by Council at the time to both improve safety
of our students and reduce through traffic for local residents. In addition, the issue of parking around St
Joseph's School has been a long-standing issue identified by the Council. We are of the opinion that
rezoning the abovementioned properties further supports this desired outcome.

The recently released Clare Township Development Plan indicates that the properties surrounding our
school are proposed for rezoning to encourage "Medium Density" housing. A concern for our school is
the resultant increased traffic flow and impact on student safety re access to and from school which will
undoubtedly result from more housing in the area. Our proposed development of the four properties
detailed above includes landscaping and lawned areas, will ensure greater safety for students with a



designated kiss and drop zone and also vastly improve the visual impact of the current sites. It will
provide an oasis of green amidst the higher density of housing proposed by Council.

We look forward to hearing from You regards this request. In the meantime, should You require any
further detail, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely

Peter Shearer

Principal

Enc.
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The Chief Executive Officer 

Clare and Gilbert Valleys Council 

I am writing with the following concerns relating to the proposed  Clare Township 

DPA:- 

Water- The Plan states 

"Apply water sensitive urban design principles and appropriate buffers to 

ensure development does not affect natural watercourses and drainage 

patterns"  

This is of particular concern as already there are drainage issues with storm water 

coming onto streets around Clare which are not constructed to have effective, 

directed water flows . The water flows through properties, over streets and eventually  

into natural water courses and then into the Hutt river system. To date there seems 

to be little awareness of what pollutants are in this water and where it comes from. 

Examples of this already are swimming pool water, Clare Car Wash water, homes  

and other industries. The council appears to have no bylaws to follow up issues and 

rely on the environment and protection department to take action. From my 

enquiries, the environment and protection department said that local councils are 

responsible for the monitoring of surface water. 

How can the community trust that environmental issues will be guaranteed.? 

"How to effectively mitigate the flood risk in the town centre without making it 

too costly to develop and without compromising the amenity of development" 

Increasing residential land use results in pressures on biodiversity, water resources 

and ground water. There will be water issues with more high density development 

and this will come as a cost to rate payers. 

This may also be a problem for the common effluents ability to cope with the 

increased demands of high density housing. Who pays when the system cannot 

cope and upgrades need to be made? 

Other resources 

Will the area have a reliable  electricity supply , and quality water resources to cope 

with the demands of high density housing and increased tourism? 

Rubbish 

How does the council plan to address the increased demands for waste storage and 

collection with the increased demands of high density housing? 

 



Footpaths 

With increased foot traffic in the high density areas there will need to be footpaths 

which are accessible to all people. In the proposed high density housing area in 

some places there are no footpaths .If there is these are not safe to use by people 

with disabilities, mothers walking babies in prams. older people, students walking to 

schools and people of all ages exercising. There are limited footpath widths, narrow 

roads, stobie poles to negotiate, uneven surfaces and a wide variety of types of 

vehicles using roads. (semi trailers doubles, cement trucks, tractors ,tractors with 

spray units, school buses and a high volume of traffic) and this is only Agnes Street! 

Will the council improve any of this if the high density living was to take place in 

Agnes Street or any of the other streets in this situation? 

"3.2 Identify the desired character for towns and parts of towns and ensure 

that the design of buildings and public places, such as streetscapes and 

entrances, supports the desired character." 

In the council  development approval process , the current Development Plan has 

been interpreted inconsistently . Responsibility to follow up any of the above , in our 

experience has varied according to interpretation by whoever is responsible at the 

time. If this happens with the new DPA, problems will occur. Neighbours or others 

affected by close development will have little or no rights to question development 

issues except by the legal process which is very expensive. 

 Parking 

With high density housing there will probably be a demand for extra residential street 

and visitor parking. If  there is an increase in residential parking and an increase in 

traffic, some of the streets around Clare will not cope as they are very narrow. 

There will also be an increased number of driveways accessing these streets which 

have unsafe views of oncoming traffic in these narrow and undulating streets. 

Increased number of driveways onto the streets combined with individuals who 

choose to go over 50kph creates dangerous situations.  

Council has limited legal authority to ensure visibility on cross roads is safe. Gardens 

ands stobie poles or fences obstruct safe views, particularly as there are slopes or 

hills adding to this problem. 

Safety in streets with close density housing will be compromised. Already the 

residents have to put up with this or go through a process whereby it seems difficult 

to get help. The police have limited resources and  the local council has no legal 

control  except to monitor numbers of vehicles on a particular road and that is about 

it. I feel this problem will be a major one in the close density housing area suggested 

by the council. 



Privacy  

High density living has been approved by the state government. 

Privacy issues mean nothing if it is a Category 1development. The neighbours have 

limited chance to protest unless it is legally done at a great cost to the neighbour with 

no guarantees that anything will improve. 

 In other Medium Density Plans there are specific adjustments stated to allow for site 

gradients. Clare township has an undulating landscape which complicates privacy 

issues too and I do not think the new plan is specific enough in comparison to other 

South Australian Development documents that I have sited.  

The council at present seems not to have the same building regulations regarding 

privacy as other councils, particularly interstate ( e.g. privacy screens, height of 

buildings, overshadowing, window placement). If non-specific, citizens have limited 

or no rights to privacy as there is no basis on which to object. The council can state 

that there are no regulations to object to. 

The dwellings that may be built in these close density areas may be also used for 

short term rentals with a different set of consequences for neighbours . The states 

are having difficulties dealing with these problems. Will our council have in place a 

way to protect citizens if there are issues? 

 Is the council going to ensure there are privacy regulations in place to protect 

people directly affected by these development approvals? 

Good planning is more than fitting a house on a block. It is creating communities that 

can coexist . While neighbours are not consulted, their comments or opinions could 

highlight local issues such as privacy, shading, water runoff and parking and may 

enable simple changes to a plan. An open consultation would avoid long term 

frustrations and conflict with people who have to live in and alongside such 

developments.  

The urban infill is a worthy concept , but priority should not be given to the buildings, 

but to the people who live in them. 

 I do not wish to speak to a public meeting but would like to attend if one is held.  

I would appreciate email conformation that my submission has been received. 

Thanking you, 

Jill Ottens  Mobile- 04280662204 Email -ericottens2@gmail.com 

 



 

       Clare Golf Club 
ABN 62 248 708 238  

    PO Box 86, CLARE SA 5453 
   Phone: 0427203 039 

       
secretary@claregolfclub.com.au 

 
 
 

To Helen Macdonald CEO. 
 
With reference to the 2018 Clare township development plan amendment  

- Point #1 Recreation Zone  
 
The Clare Golf Club Inc. support the recommendation for more tourist 
accommodation uses with in the zone at the Clare Golf Course.  
Including the placement of any new tourist accommodation buildings, giving greater 
exposure to the Clare Golf Club as a destination for tourists to visit the Clare and 
Gilbert Valley Council. 
 
We would also appreciate the possibility of the council to consider an option to 
develop residential or timeshare accommodation on the Clare Golf Course. 
 
We believe this will be of benefit to the Clare Golf Club, and also to the greater Clare 
and Gilbert Valley Region to improve the capacity of the township to accommodate 
more diverse and affordable housing that generates quality urban design outcomes.        
 
 
Yours sincerely  
Anthony Nitschke 
Secretary  
On behalf of the Clare Golf Club  

mailto:secretary@claregolfclub.com.au




























 

 

 

EPA 252-32 

 

Dr Helen Macdonald 

Chief Executive Officer 

Clare and Gilbert Valleys Council 

4 Gleeson Street 

CLARE SA 5453 

 

Dear Dr Macdonald 

Clare Township Development Plan Amendment 

Thank you for providing the Environment Protection Authority (EPA) with the opportunity to comment 

on the Clare Township Development Plan Amendment (DPA). 

When reviewing documents such as this DPA, the key interest of the EPA is to ensure that all 

environmental issues within the scope of the objects of the Environment Protection Act 1993 are 

identified and considered. The EPA is primarily interested in the potential environmental and human 

health impacts that would result from any development that may be proposed subsequent to this 

DPA. At the DPA stage, the EPA works to ensure that appropriate planning policy is included in the 

development plan to allow proper assessment at the development application stage. 

The EPA has reviewed the DPA and understands its purpose is primarily to create a planning setting 

that will assist with improving the economic environment of Clare and its capacity to create diverse 

and affordable housing. The DPA also addresses flooding risks and addresses anomalies in zone and 

policy area provisions. 

Commercial Zone  

It is understood that the Commercial Zone is to be applied to areas in which commercial activities are 

undertaken but which are currently zoned for another land use such as rural living and residential. 

Activities in a Commercial Zone are generally low risk in respect of interface issues but there is the 

potential for some of the envisaged land uses such as petrol filling stations, motor vehicle businesses, 

and shops (should they include retail food outlets) to have noise and air quality impacts on nearby 

sensitive land uses. It is noted that principle of development control (PDC) 7 addresses the potential 

for development adjoining residences to have a noise impact, but it is recommended that the potential 

for air emissions to have an impact also be addressed. Although the Clare and Gilbert Valleys Council 

Development Plan (consolidated 10 November 2016) contains the Interface between Land Uses 

module, which contains air quality PDCs, it would be of value to also include air quality in PDC 7 in 

the Commercial Zone. 

  



 

Industry Zone – Interface between Land Uses 

Part of the Commercial Zone on the southern side of Lennon Street is proposed to be rezoned to 

Industry Zone. A new policy area, Archer Place Policy Area 1, is also to be applied to that area. The 

EPA understands that this change is a reflection of the existing land uses, which include a winery 

licensed by the EPA in accordance with the Environment Protection Act 1993. 

There are existing commercial and industrial activities within the area to be rezoned to Industry Zone, 

but the EPA has some concern that the rezoning could result in increased industrial development or 

changes in the types of industrial activities. This in turn could result in air and noise emissions that 

could affect those living in the adjacent Residential Zone. 

The EPA notes that the Clare and Gilbert Valleys Council Development Plan contains policies on 

interface between land uses and that the Desired Character statement for the Industry Zone 

describes the need for development with little or no off-site impact to be located at the interface with 

the Residential Zone. Whilst this policy is supported it is recommended that additional policy be added 

to more strongly identify the need for noise and air quality issues to be addressed. This policy could 

be included within the Desired Character statement for the Industry Zone so that it covers all Industry 

Zones. It could also be included in Archer Place Policy Area 1. 

Although appropriate policy may be in place, careful consideration needs to be given at the 

development application stage to the potential impact of industry on nearby sensitive land uses. 

Industry Zone – Flood Risks 

‘Overlay Map CGV/23 Development Constraints’ identifies areas that are subject to flood risk. Those 

areas include the area on the southern side of Lennon Street that is proposed to be rezoned to 

Industry Zone. Parts of that area may be subject to a high or extreme flood risk.  

Flood risk is not identified within the Industry Zone, so it is recommended that policy be included 

particularly so in Archer Place Policy Area 1. 

 

For further information on this matter, please contact Geoff Bradford on 8204 9821 or 

geoffrey.bradford@epa.sa.gov.au. 

 

Yours sincerely 

Kym Pryde 

PRINCIPAL ADVISER, PLANNING POLICY AND PROJECTS 

PLANNING AND IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION AUTHORITY 

Date: 12 September 2018 



Clare Township DPA 
 

The Chief Executive Officer Clare and Gilbert Valleys Council 4 Gleeson Street Clare SA 5453 
 
The council is to be congratulated for the medium density initiative in the proposed development 
plan amendment. It shows foresight and presents opportunities for Clare residents to relocate 
within the township and for the township to be a destination of choice for new residents. 
 

Ageing in Place 
 
Ageing in place is about enabling older to remain within their community of choice. They live 
interdependently and when challenges of the existing dwelling and/or dwelling location exceed 
functional capacity and network support they relocate. If relocation is not an option or it requires a 
move outside of their community, they will struggle on with an impaired living standard or an 
application for service support will be presented. Thus, providing opportunities for to relocate 
enables both independence and service non-utilisation (Del Aguila, Cox & Lee, 2006). Most older 
adults never use support services or become a resident in a retirement facility, though necessary, 
building an age friendly community where older adults remain active is for their benefit and makes 
economic sense on many levels. Opportunities to relocate supports independence, retain 
expenditure in Clare, reduce service utilisation expenditures, and retains residential density to 
maintain infrastructure in the township. 
 

Village 
 
A village atmosphere presents a destination of choice for relocation and new residents. There is an 
opportunity here, but the DPA does not go far enough in two respects: sustainable housing, and 
laneways. Battle axe blocks and long driveways with residences removed from street frontage are 
already appearing. These designs isolate residents and thus have limited appeal for relocation and 
for Clare as a destination. Why move out of an existing home to be isolated behind other houses or 
why move to Clare when your cut-off from community life. The rateable value of land will also 
impact council finances.  
 
The medium density area in the DPA presents an opportunity to develop a village with a network of 
smaller laneways approximately 7 metres wide. With traffic one way, there is enough space for 
pedestrian footpaths either side and limited permit parking for residents. These types of streets are 
common in the city centre of Adelaide and some inner-city suburbs. Have sketched out some 
possibilities, highlighted in blue on the following map. Laneways also present benefits for 
development, enabling housing direct access to a street frontage and more efficient use of space by 
removing the necessity for long driveways. 



 
 
 

 
 
With housing setbacks 2 or 3 metres, a village of one and two storey dwellings could be 
accommodated on block sizes 200 to 300 square metres. Side and rear lots setbacks are not 
necessary for light, private open space or sustainable housing. Have attached one of the designs 
from Your Home, the federal government’s sustainable housing website 
[http://www.yourhome.gov.au/house-designs]. In this design, the three-bedroom + study is a 189m2 
home (167m2 ground floor + 22m2 garage) designed around a central courtyard. With some minor 



alterations, the side and rear spaces would not be required. Removal of the study would enable two 
cars to park off street. 
 
 

 
3 bedroom + study: Courtyard Home [www.yourhome.gov.au/house-designs/plans-and-elevations] 
 
Land is a valuable resource and efficient use is essential to sustainable development. Requirements 
of the National Construction Code can be met on a 200m2 allotment without side and rear setbacks. 
With a second level, there would be more possibilities and further opportunities to use roof space as 
outdoor space.  
 
I am available to answer questions raised by this submission in the public meeting if required.  
 
Thank you for providing the opportunity to comment on the DPA.  
 
Mark Del Aguila, PhD 
Burton Street, Clare 
0449 996179 
markdelaguila@gmail.com 
 
 
Del Aguila M, Cox LM, Lee L. Functional Interdependence. The Australasian Journal on Ageing. 
2006; 25: 134-139. 
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